

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CAPITAL MEDICAL CENTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD AND UNITED  
FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION LOCAL 21,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Glenn Bunting  
Constangy, Brooks, Smith  
& Prophete LLP  
230 Peachtree Street, N.W.  
Suite 2400  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
(757) 710-2181  
(678) 999-7875 (fax)  
gbunting@constangy.com

Charles P. Roberts III  
*Counsel of Record*  
Constangy, Brooks, Smith  
& Prophete LLP  
100 N. Cherry Street  
Suite 300  
Winston-Salem, NC 27101  
(336) 721-6852  
(336) 748-9112 (fax)  
croberts@constangy.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW . . . . . i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING . . . . . ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . vi

OPINIONS BELOW . . . . . 1

JURISDICTION . . . . . 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED . . . . . 1

STATEMENT . . . . . 2

A. Employees Picket Immediately In Front Of  
Hospital Entrances . . . . . 2

B. The Court’s Decisions In Republic Aviation And  
Beth Israel Hospital . . . . . 5

C. The Court’s Decisions In Babcock And Hudgens  
. . . . . 6

D. The Case Below -- ALJ’s Analysis And Decision  
. . . . . 10

E. The Board Majority’s Analysis And Decision . . 13

F. The Dissenting Opinion . . . . . 14

G. The D.C. Circuit’s Opinion . . . . . 15

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . .	17
A. The Decisions Below Hopelessly Muddle The Court’s Decisions Regarding The Manner In Which Section 7 And Private Property Rights Are Balanced. . . . .	25
B. The Decisions Below Lay Waste To The Court’s Picketing Decisions. . . . .	28
C. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of The Third And Ninth Circuits. . .	30
D. The Board’s Decision Radically Alters Its Historical Precedents. . . . .	31
E. This Case Presents A Significant Question Of Federal Labor Law And Is An Ideal Vehicle For This Court To Once Again Provide Guidance On The Appropriate Accommodation Between Section 7 And Private Property Rights. . . . .	33
CONCLUSION . . . . .	35
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (August 10, 2018) . . . . .	App. 1
Appendix B Decision and Order of the National Labor Relations Board (August 12, 2016) . . . . .	App. 20
Appendix C Decision of the Administrative Law Judge (July 17, 2014) . . . . .	App. 61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>40-41 Realty Associates, Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 200 (1988) . . . . .	32
<i>Amalgamated v. NLRB</i> , 867 F.2d 1423 (2d Cir. 1988) . . . . .	32
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972) . . . . .	8, 18, 28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat'l Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	16
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) . . . . .	25
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) . . . . .	19, 28, 29
<i>Fairmont Hotel</i> , 282 NLRB 139 (1986) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Superior Court of California</i> , 339 U.S. 460 (1950) . . . . .	18, 23, 28
<i>Jean Country</i> , 291 NLRB 11 (1988) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>NLRB v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hospital</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979) . . . . .	6, 17, 19
<i>NLRB v. Retail Store Employees Union</i> , 447 U.S. 607 (1980) . . . . .	19, 29
<i>NLRB v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 357 U.S. 357 (1958) . . . . .	26
<i>NLRB v. Visceglia</i> , 498 F.2d 43 (3d Cir. 1974) . . . . .	20, 30, 31
<i>Providence Hospital</i> , 285 NLRB 320 (1987) . . . . .	10, 11, 12, 16, 32
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) . . . . .	25
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott Hudgens</i> , 230 NLRB 414 (1977) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. San Diego County District Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978) . . . . .	19
<i>Seattle-First National Bank</i> , 243 NLRB 898 (1979) . . . . .	32
<i>Seattle-First National Bank v. NLRB</i> , 651 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	20, 30, 31, 32
<i>Town &amp; Country Supermarkets</i> , 340 NLRB 1410 (2004) . . . . .	12, 13, 26, 32, 33

*Tri-County Medical Center,*  
222 NLRB 1089 (1976) . . . . . 21

*W.S. Butterfield, Inc.,*  
292 NLRB 30 (1988) . . . . . 32

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1) . . . . . 1

29 U.S.C. § 150 et seq. . . . . 17

29 U.S.C. § 157 . . . . . 1

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) . . . . . 2, 10, 13, 32

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4) . . . . . 29

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(7) . . . . . 29

29 U.S.C. § 158(g) . . . . . 2, 14, 15, 16, 29

29 U.S.C. § 160(e) . . . . . 16

29 U.S.C. § 160(f) . . . . . 16
